éQg CITY ©F

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
City of York Outbreak Management Advisory Board

To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair) and
Kilbane

lan Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC

Sharon Stoltz - Statutory Director of Health for the City of
York, CYC

Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of People, CYC
Philip Allott - North Yorkshire Police, Fire & Crime
Commissioner

Sian Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York

Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, York
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership

lan Humphreys - Managing Director, First Manchester
and York

Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor and
President, University of York

Phil Mettam - Track and Trace Lead for Humber, Coast
and Vale, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning
Group

Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health Protection,
Public Health England

Mike Padgham - Chair, Independent

Stephanie Porter - Acting Director of Primary Care and
Population Health, NHS Vale of York Clinical
Commissioning Group

Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS

Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner, North Yorkshire
Local Medical Committee

Lisa Winward — Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police

Date: Tuesday, 24 August 2021
Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Remote Meeting



AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2021

3. Current Covid-19 Situation in York -
Presentation

4. Covid-19 Booster and Seasonal Flu
Vaccination Programmes

5. Easing of Covid-19 Restrictions and the
Impact this has had Locally - Presentation

6. Communications Update - Presentation
7. ltems for Next Agenda
8. Dates of Future Meetings

9. Any Other Business

(Pages 1-8)

(Pages 9 - 14)

(Pages 15 - 30)

(Pages 31 - 48)

For more information about any of the following please contact
Democratic Services at democratic.services@york.qov.uk

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements

e Copies of reports and

e [or receiving reports in other formats

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESRHEEREISS (cantonese)
g2 ®T AR e orEgw T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

: (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
s e ) G T e (Ura)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory
Board

Date 7 July 2021

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-

Chair) and Kilbane

lan Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, CYC
Sian Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York
Marc Bichtemann - Managing Director, First
York

James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership
Prof. Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor and
President, University of York

Stephanie Porter - Director of Primary Care,
NHS Vale of York CCG

Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York
CVS

Dr Sally Tyrer — General Practitioner, North
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee

Michael Walker — North Yorkshire Police
(substitute for Lisa Winward)

Apologies Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of
People, CYC
Philip Allott - Police, Fire & Crime
Commissioner
Lucy Brown - Director of Communications,
York & Scarborough Teaching Hospital, NHS
Foundation Trust
Phil Mettam - Track & Trace Lead for Humber,
Coast & Vale, NHS Vale of York Clinical
Commissioning Group
Mike Padgham - Independent Care Group
Lisa Winward — Chief Constable, North
Yorkshire Police

In Attendance Anita Dobson — Nurse Consultant for Public
Health, CYC
Professor Mike Holmes — Partner, Haxby
Group (York/Hull/Scarborough)



Page 2

Will McEvoy - Nimbuscare

Fiona Phillips — Assistant Director of Public
Health, CYC

Peter Roderick - Consultant in Public Health
for CYC / Vale of York CCG

Gareth Wilce — Senior Communications
Manager, CYC

11.

12.

13.

Declarations of Interest
Board Members had no interests to declare.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2021

The Board signed off the minutes as an accurate record of the
meeting held on 9 June 2021.

The Chair updated the Board on an action that had arisen from the
last meeting regarding the anti-covid stickers. The CYC
Communications Team had spoken to the frontline Enforcement
Team who had agreed to keep an eye out for any stickers and
remove them where appropriate. As it was a difficult task to identify
all stickers, the Chair asked the public to report any sightings through
the following link.

Current Situation in York - Presentation

Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Health, gave a
presentation on the current Covid-19 situation in York. Cases had
risen in recent weeks with York having a seven day rate of 411.6 per
100,000 people. This was above both the national and regional rates
and was the fourth highest in the Yorkshire and Humber region.

Fiona also reported that the 60+ rate had increased along with that of
all the other age groups. The highest number of cases was found in
the 15-24 age group, and this was attributed to them not being
vaccinated or only having had a single dose. Even though hospital
admissions had remained low for a number of weeks, an increase
was starting to be seen. Fiona explained that previously it had taken
two weeks for case rates to affect hospital admissions and four
weeks to affect death rates. It had been a much slower increase this
summer as the link between cases and hospital admissions had been
weakened by vaccinations.


https://www.york.gov.uk/ReportGraffiti

14.

Page 3

Fiona informed the Board that local zero contact tracing had been
successful. with the service contacting over 90% of cases most
weeks. She added that York had been piloting contacting contacts of
cases but this was still under discussion as to whether local areas
would be encouraged to engage at this level.

The Chair noted the current pressures on the hospital, GPs and the
Yorkshire Ambulance service. Fiona updated the Board on the plans
to release capacity in primary care by signposting the public to other
services wherever possible.

James Farrar, of the Local Enterprise Partnership, asked whether the
increase in the over 60 cohort was an indication the vaccine was
becoming weaker over time. Fiona explained that there were national
studies looking into this. There had been cases of covid in people
had been double vaccinated, but the symptoms were less and the
virus became much less transmissible.

Covid-19 Epidemiological Look Forward

Peter Roderick, Consultant in Public Health for City of York Council
and Vale of York CCG, informed the Board of the different models
used to analyse sickness rates. Although no models would give a
precise indication, they had been proven to help in the past. It had
been estimated that each case of the Delta variant of the virus would
generate seven other cases if no mitigation measures were in place.
The only measures proven to stop the increase had been movement
restrictions. With fewer restrictions on movement, a higher peak than
that seen in January could be expected.

The Board discussed how vaccines would protect a large number of
the population but not all, as 17% of York residents could not be
vaccinated due to a long-term condition or being under 18 years of
age. The Board discussed how herd immunity could be achieved and
whether any models took into account the loss of immunity. Charlie
Jeffery asked whether the unvaccinated infected immune population
had also been accounted for in the model, since anti bodies could last
up to a year. Peter assured the Board that this was being discussed
nationally.

The Board noted the update.



15.

Page 4

Update on the Vaccination Programme

Stephanie Porter, Director of Primary Care for the NHS Vale of York
CCG, reported that the third stage of the vaccination programme was
progressing well. She informed the Board that 96% of the 80+ cohort
and 90% of the 60+ cohort had now been vaccinated. There were
some logistical issues with the regional vaccine supply, but these
were expected to be addressed before they affected York's local

supply.

Anita Dobson, Nurse Consultant for Public Health at City of York
Council, circulated a report which demonstrated the system-wide
approach to addressing vaccination inequalities. Various barriers
around accessibility had been addressed by organising transport and
pop-up clinics. Residents would receive transportation information
with their invitation for vaccination to also address any technological
barriers. A community offer through pharmacies was also being
explored.

Anita reported that the local vaccine hesitancy tracing had paused.
The enhanced service would be stood back up once capacity allowed
for it. Vaccine hesitancy was also being addressed in vulnerable
groups like the homeless and traveller communities through targeted
work.

Professor Mike Holmes presented four slides on how Nimbuscare
were implementing the vaccination programme.

[These have since been published in an agenda supplement and are
available to view online.]

Stephanie Porter reported that she had found some issues with the
size of most pharmacies. Due to an observation period requirement
when administering the vaccine, smaller sites had been deselected.
This was unfortunate since many expressions of interest had been
received from pharmacies wanting to support the vaccination
programme. As the process was managed on a regional basis, it was
determined by NHS England. Stephanie agreed to express York’s
interest again. Sharon Stoltz suggested that an update regarding the
vaccination planning be provided at the September meeting of the
Board. This could also include the covid booster and plans for flu
vaccination, and would also assure the Board that winter planning
was under way.

The Board noted the update and thanked everyone involved with the
vaccination programme.



16.

17.

Page 5

Covid-19 Testing Strategy - Verbal Item

Fiona Phillips updated the Board o
[...]
on
establishments

Professor Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the
University of York, gave an update on the higher education case
rates and how the government’s announcements would affect
students in the autumn term in September. There had been a
general commitment not to treat students differently from the general
population. It had also been stipulated that no students would be
denied education on the grounds of refusal to wear a face covering.
The Covid App would also be abolished, and used in universities only
in relation to close social contact indoors.

The Board discussed the isolation process followed by students when
their tenancy had ended. Charlie explained that the student’s
tenancy would be extended without charge through the welfare
package. Since most student accommodations had a buffer period to
deep clean between tenants, there should not be a problem. If this
was not an option, on-campus accommodation would be provided.
Sharon Stoltz reported that she had had to personally intervene on
two occasions when private landlords were being particularly difficult.
However, this was put down to their lack of understanding of the legal
restrictions. She added that extensive support networks had also put
in place for international students.

The Board noted the update.
Iltems for Next Agenda

The Chair agreed with Board Members to hold an additional meeting

in August, to consider the following three items:

e  Current situation in York

e Easy of Restrictions and the impact this had locally

e Communications across the Health and Social Care System
around the easing of restrictions.

For the September meeting, the following items were expected:
Current Situation in York

Communications and engagement

Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups

Third Impact Survey: Update from the voluntary sector
Update on the economy and building back fairer

Update on the Vaccine Programme and Winter Planning
(including flu vaccine and covid booster)

e A community approach to recovery



20.

21.

Page 7

Board Members were invited to contact Tracy Wallis outside of the
meeting if they wished to suggest any future agenda items.

Dates of Future Meetings

The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows:
24 August 2021

29 September 2021
13 October 2021
24 November 2021
22 December 2021
26 January 2022
16 February 2022
23 March 2022

20 April 2022

25 May 2022

Any Other Business

The Board had no other business to discuss.

Cllr K Apsden, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.29 pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

Report for Outbreak Management Advisory Board 24th August 2021
NHS Vale of York CCG Covid-19 Booster and Seasonal Flu Vaccination Programmes

Author:
Shaun Macey, Acting Assistant Director of Primary Care

1. Background and Current Position

During the 2020/21 financial year, NHS Vale of York CCG ran a successful flu vaccination
campaign, with an uptake of 84.8% for residents aged 65 and over — this was 4% higher than the
England average. NHS Vale of York CCG uptake of the flu vaccine was consistently higher than the
England average across all eligible groups.

Uptake of Flu Vaccination
This data return has now ceased and this is the final position for 2020/21

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

65 and Atrisk Children Children Pregnant
over (6mnths- Aged 2 aged 3 Women
65yrs) & &

Carers

H VoYCCG 84.8% 58.0% 68.0% 71.8% 52.9% 53.2%
B ENGLAND 80.8% 52.5% 55.2% 57.8% 43.7% 47.2%

The national Covid-19 vaccination campaign began in December 2020 and uptake across the
eligible cohorts at 12 August 2021 for NHS Vale of York CCG is shown in the reports below.

This programme has been delivered in 2 main phases to date. Phase 1 included Joint Committee
on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI) cohorts 1 to 9:

. Residents in a care home for older adults and staff working in care homes for older adults
. All those 80 years of age and over and
[...]
OMPLETED VACCINATIONS OVER TIME

E £
2
: Ll ||‘| ||||| ||| |||||||| |||‘ Ll | |
& O 118 R e e
Jan 2021 Fzb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021 May 2021 Jun 2021 Jul 2021 Aug 2021
Datz .
¥ 2
3 g
g o 2 oom
Jam 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021 May 2021 Jun 2021 Jul 2021 Aug 2021 Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021 May 2021 Jun 2021 Jul 2021 Aug 2021
2 3
g 2 T om
g
B o 2 oo
Jam 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021 May 2021 Jun 2021 Jul 2021 Aug 2021 Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr2021 May 2021 Jun 2021 Jul 2021 Aug 2021

Run by: s.macey@nhs.net on 12/08/2021: V3.1.1 H&SC worker data not complets (Under 805 vaccinated maybe HE&SC workers)

2. Phase 3 Covid-19 Boosters and Seasonal Flu Vaccinations

General Practice (working through Primary Care Network PCN groupings) and selected Community
Pharmacies have played a critical role in the success of Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Covid-19
vaccination programme. Utilising their strong relationships in local places and neighbourhoods,
PCN's and Pharmacies have helped to tackle vaccine inequalities and improve vaccination take-up.

Pending JCVI advice, the next and third phase of the Covid-19 vaccination programme will offer
revaccination (with additional vaccine) for those at the highest risk, to maintain protection against
the risk of severe illness, will and continue to offer vaccinations to those patients who did not take

up or were previously not eligible to receive vaccination in Phases 1 and 2 (an 'evergreen' offer of
vaccination).

The Covid-19 vaccination programme Phase 3 will be delivered alongside the seasonal flu
vaccination programme, which runs each autumn. Together, the vaccinations will offer those at
highest risk safe and effective protection against the risk of Covid-19 and seasonal flu.

Note that the Phase 3 Enhanced Service contract for Covid -19 vaccinations has also been
amended to include:

'All those 16 years of age and over' in Cohort 12
'All those who are aged 12 to 15 years and at increased risk of serious Covid-19 diseas
[...]
owing persons should be offered a third dose Covid-19 booster vaccine and the
annual flu vaccine, as soon as possible from September 2021:

Adults aged 16 years and over who are immunosuppressed

Those living in residential care homes for older adults

All adults aged 70 years or over

Adults aged 16 years and over who are considered clinically extremely vulnerable
Frontline health and social care workers

Stage 2 - the following persons should be offered a third dose Covid-19 booster vaccine as soon as
practicable after Stage 1, with equal emphasis on deployment of the flu vaccine where eligible:

All adults aged 50 years and over
Adults aged 16-49 years who are in an influenza or Covid-19 at-risk group
Adult household contacts of immunosuppressed individuals

3. Addressing Inequalities and Access to Vaccination Services
Throughout the pandemic, the CCG has worked closely with system partners to ensure that all

citizens have had equitable access to vaccination services, and that hard to reach or hesitant
groups have been proactively contacted/engaged to offer vaccination.


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-the-green-book-chapter-14a

Page 13

Initiatives to improve access and encourage uptake will continue for both Covid-19 first/second
doses, Covid-19 boosters, and flu vaccinations for eligible groups.

Examples of initiatives that have been tied and tested include:

e Provision of regular pop-up clinics in and around York City Centre through LVS and
Community Pharmacy providers

e A focus on vaccine uptake at ward level in order to be able to focus resource where it is
needed

o Focused work to address low uptake across the Chinese student community, working with
the University of York and York St John University

¢ Planning with Universities re. student intake for the new academic year, and working to

understand the vaccination status of overseas students

Workplace vaccination initiatives with a number of employers in the Selby area

Vaccination clinics for homeless people in the City of York

Virtual Q&A sessions with GP's for care home staff ahead of the mandatory vaccination date

CCG working with communities, (social) influencers, and diverse groups across its

geography to encourage vaccine uptake and deliver lateral flow tests

¢ QR code posters for ease of scanning with mobile phones advertising vaccination clinics —
placed in job centre, shops, University Practices, Pharmacies.

e Partnership working with Local Authority colleagues to analyse demographic information,
contacting targeted cohorts with vaccination information, and community based
promotion/engagement

4. Risks and Issues

Availability of Covid-19 booster and flu vaccine supplies will determine whether both vaccines can
be co-administered (subject to JCVI approval) in a single contact with an individual

Type of vaccine supplied will influence flow and pace (if 15 minute waits are required), as will the
ability to co-administer

Autumn/winter service pressures on key health and care services, and self-isolation requirements,
may affect the availability of staff to run vaccination clinics — although the volunteer workforce is
being used wherever possible to minimise any impact on core services

The approach to housebound patients is being reviewed, due to the challenges of capacity within
the community nursing workforce.

Although first/second dose vaccination of cohorts 1 to 9 has been extremely successful (>90%),
public engagement with the Covid-19 booster programme is an unknown

Any further social restrictions over autumn/winter may affect uptake of Covid-19 boosters and flu
vaccinations



This page is intentionally left blank



N OO O B W N

Easing of Covid-19 Restrictions
Local System Impact
Presentation for Outbreak Management Advisory Board
24t August 2021

. Economic

. Public Protection

. Community Safety

. Children’s Social Care and Concerns Heading into the Autumn

. Impacts on Adult Social Care and Concerns Heading
[...]
 on Community and Voluntary Sector

VCSE Resilience Survey Key Findings — York (July 2021)

* Significant decrease in earned income — 87% of organisations reported a decrease in earned income. 1in 3
organisations (28%) have seen their earned income decrease by between 76%-100%

* Increased demand for services with fewer staff and volunteers — 64% of organisations reported that demand
for their services has increased, with 39% reporting that they now employ fewer paid staff and 44% reporting
a decrease in volunteers

* Depleting reserves — 33% of organisations have used their reserves and of those organisations who have used
their reserves, 23% have used between 76% and a 100%

* Digital exclusion — 21% of organisations reported finding digital exclusion an issue for their staff. This is in
comparison to 22% of organisations who reported that ‘technological barriers’ were an issue for their
volunteers and 64% reporting that digital exclusion was an issue for their service users

* Positive outcomes — moving services online has resulted in the development of new skills, rethink service
delivery and restructure and revise their strategy and planning

gz abed



Impacts on Community and Voluntary Sector

The impact of COVID-19 on York’s VCSE Sector survey is showing that the sector in York is
still facing a potential crisis at a time when the VCSE if needed more than ever due to
pressures on the health and social care sectors. Loss of income , staff and volunteers
couples with an increase in demand is challenging to already oversubscribed and
overwhelmed VCSE organisations. Concerted action is required to reduce risks for the
sector and the wider implications this will have on York and its citizens.

York CVS will continue to support members and will work with partners and the VCSE to

co-produce a range of actions to ensure the sustainability and viability of the VCSE in
York.

62 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



YORK OUTBREAK CONTROL
Communications upd
[...]
k.gov.uk Edit

| m

Working together to improve and make a difference




Build confidence in next steps people EVORK
need to rebuild fitness

Ve,

Campaign launched 28 June 2021:

PR, articles, case studies, social media, videos,
LiveWellYork webpage.

Second of three toolkits launched — out of home

Physical health - deconditioning

What's my next step?

Wall Push-u pPs @ What's My Next Step - Balance ——
To maintain upper body strength and bone mineral density ﬂul
————

. L "
| =
&= [
-

2 & -

[n|

vvvvvv

ccccccc

‘ Joanita Musisi !
@JoanitaMusisi OREWDEGS

From 2pm on @BBCYork I'm getting i‘ with And as yéu get aovancéd‘aqam you can put your arnis Up gne, i Eieiees
@NorthYorksSport @CityofYork @YSTeachingNHS & i il * PR
the #WhatsMyNextStep campaign.

@SMTrust on the exciting things happening in
#Scarborough this weekend.

And reflecting the passing out parade at #Harrogate
Army Foundation College @CO_AFC

2:04 PM - Aug 5, 2021 - Twitter for iPhone

Working together to improve and make a difference




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2021
	Minutes

	4 Covid-19 Booster and Seasonal Flu Vaccination Programmes
	5 Easing of Covid-19 Restrictions and the Impact this has had Locally - Presentation
	6 Communications Update - Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 24 August 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Kilbane 
 
Peter Roderick (Substitute for Sharon Stoltz), 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of 
People, CYC 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications, 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Simon Dennis – Chief Executive & Monitoring 
Officer, Office of the Police, Fire & Crime 
Commissioner (Substitute for Philip Allott) 
James Farrar – Local Enterprise Partnership  
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor  
and President, University of York 
Stephanie Porter – Director of Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
Peter Roderick – Consultant in Public Health 
(Substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner, North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 

Apologies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health for 
the City of York, CYC 
Philip Allott – Police Fire and Crime 
Commissioner  
Ian Humphreys – Managing Director - First 
York 
Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Simon Padfield – Consultant in Health 



In Attendance Protection, Public Health England 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
 
Claire Foale – Assistant Director Policy & 
Strategy, CYC 

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members had no interests to declare. 
 

23. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2021  
 
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes.  

 
The Board signed off the minutes as an accurate record of the 
meeting held on 7th July 2021.  

 
24. Current Covid-19  Situation in York - Presentation  

 
Peter Roderick, Consultant in Public Health, gave a presentation on 
the current COVID-19 situation in York.  

 
The presentation provided the following key data: 

 We were now in stage 4 of the national roadmap and many 
restrictions had been lifted. 

 The latest official “validated” rate of new Covid cases per 100,000 
of population for the period 12.8.21 to 18.8.21 in York was 343.1 
(724 cases). The national and regional averages at this date were 
324.2 and 363.5 respectively (using data published on Gov.uk on 
23.8.21). 

 The rate of new Covid cases per 100,000 of population for the 
period 12.8.21 to 18.8.21 for people aged 60+ in York was 190.3 
(95 cases). The national and regional averages were 137.1and 
189.3 respectively. 

 As at 20.8.21 there were 23 people with Covid in a General / Acute 
bed and 4 in ITU 

 In the most recent period (Week 31: 31.7.21 to 6.8.21) One Covid-
19 death was recorded as having occurred for CYC residents.  
There have been 105 ‘excess deaths’ in York since the start of the 
2020 (using the 2015-2019  weekly average number of deaths as 
the comparator)  

 



Additionally the presentation contained information about the number of 
111 triages; local contact tracing and the lateral flow testing for York 
residents. 

 
There were a number of questions about the presentation from Board 
members, including: 

 Is there any knowledge of the extent of the problem around Long 
COVID? In response it was confirmed that there was active work 
going on around Long COVID and there had been some funding to 
help with this. There was a Long COVID clinic and access to this 
was through Primary Care, via a GP 

 How big a problem is under-reporting? In response the board were 
informed that under-reporting had always been an issue and led to 
an increase in infection rates 

 Are hospital admission rates and deaths comparable to those we 
would see from seasonal flu? Death rates were below the summer 
level of mortality and lower than they would be in winter. However, 
the hospital was under pressure with an increase in both general 
and COVID admissions and presentation at A & E. 

 

[Note: the slides from this presentation have now been published 
online in an agenda supplement.] 
 

25. Covid-19 Booster and Seasonal Flu Vaccination Programmes  
 

The Director of Primary Care at NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group presented the paper included within the agenda 
pack and also provided the Board with some more up to date 
information. This covered: 

 Background information and the current position regarding the flu 
vaccination and the COVID-19 vaccination programme: Currently 
about 82% of York residents have had a first dose of a COVID-19 
vaccine. Students returning to the universities and international 
students will be offered the vaccine (if they haven’t already been 
vaccinated). The Vice-Chancellor of York University told the Board 
that they were beginning to gather data from both new and 
returning students and there was early indication that vaccine 
hesitancy was not of concern. There was no suggestion that there 
was a low uptake of the vaccine from international students. A 
further update would be provided once more data had been 
gathered. 

 Phase 3 COVID-19 boosters and seasonal flu vaccinations for this 
winter: primary care and community pharmacy will be the delivery 
point for seasonal flu vaccinations and planning is underway. 
People will be called for their flu vaccine based on age and 



eligibility. There are ongoing discussions in primary care about 
how best to administer the flu vaccine, the COVID vaccine and the 
COVID booster vaccination programmes alongside each other. 

 Addressing inequalities and access to vaccination services. 

 Risks and issues. 
 
26. Easing of Covid-19 Restrictions and the Impact this has had 

Locally - Presentation  
 
The Consultant in Public Health, along with some Board members, 
presented a number of slides included within the agenda pack. 

 
The slides provided information on the impact of easing COVID-19 
restrictions in the following areas: 

 Economic 

 Public Protection 

 Community Safety 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Adult Social Care 

 York Hospital 

 Community and Voluntary Sector 
 

Some of the key points highlighted were: 

 York appeared to be taking a sensible approach to the lifting of 
restrictions with many still wearing face coverings in indoor and 
busy settings. 

 There were concerns around the quality and sustainability of some 
employment opportunities as well as concerns around matching 
skills to the employment vacancies available in the City. 

 There was an increase in demand for children’s social care 
services along with a change in the complexity of those coming 
forward. However, it was noted that it was positive that people 
were coming forward for early help. 

 There was a rise in complex mental and emotional wellbeing 
problems within children’s services. 

 There were major workforce issues and challenges around 
recruiting experienced social workers and other staff in adult social 
care. Work was ongoing around how to attract people to work in 
York. 

 The health and social care system was under pressure and this 
was a national issue. 

 The hospital had seen a rise in attendances and admissions which 
was not usual for this time of year. 



 There were workforce challenges within the hospital setting 
exacerbated by both long term vacancies and staff needing to self-
isolate. 

 Routine work was taking place in the hospital but this had to be 
done in a safe way to avoid COVID infections within the hospital 
environment. 

 In terms of the voluntary sector; many charities were using their 
reserve funds to continue operating. There had been two charity 
closures within the last month and another very close to having to 
close. There had been an increase in demand, more complex 
cases and fewer staff and volunteers to provide voluntary sector 
services. At a time when the voluntary sector is needed more than 
ever it is struggling. The sector has its own workforce issues and 
as many contracts are short term it is difficult to recruit. 

 
A Board member asked a question around the ability of the Council to 
maintain statutory services within adults’ and children’s social care, 
especially as some grants would stop soon. It was confirmed that 
work was happening around this and the system was doing its best to 
work together in partnership; however the whole system was under 
great pressure. A paper was being prepared at a regional level that 
could be used to ‘lobby’ against the cessation of grants and to 
highlight the pressures within the system.  

 
Comments were made about the impacts on primary care and the 
pressures on this particular workforce; the fatigue they were 
experiencing and the significant backlog of work as a result of the 
pandemic situation. 

 
It was also acknowledged, in response to a question from a Board 
member, that those that could confidently navigate the health and 
social care sector might have better health outcomes than others and 
this would undoubtedly lead to an increase in health inequalities 
within the system. It was already known that COVID-19 has affected 
people’s health and wellbeing unequally and this gap is higher in 
2021 than it was in 2010. 

 
The Board also acknowledged and endorsed the importance of 
working together as a system in all areas and that all partners had a 
key role to play in this and should be involved from the beginning. 
 

27. Communications Update - Presentation  
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy at City of York Council 
commented on work that was taking place to advertise York as a 



good place to work and it was hoped that this would benefit the whole 
system and lead to employment vacancies being filled. 

 
The Board the received a presentation, contained within the agenda 
papers, that highlighted some of the communications and campaigns 
that had recently taken place in relation to COVID-19 and the lifting of 
restrictions. It also mentioned work being undertaken to support the 
vaccination programme; work to support residents ‘mental and 
emotional wellbeing; a ‘deconditioning campaign’ to encourage 
residents to exercise more; testing for children to return to school and 
the new self-isolation rules. 

 
A Board member highlighted a query around 16 and 17 year olds and 
how best to inform them about the vaccination programme; including 
how to access a vaccine.  It was agreed further work needed to be 
done around the best social media platforms to use, and further 
information about this would be included as part of the 
communications update to the next meeting. 
 
28. Items for Next Agenda  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future 
agendas: 

 Current Situation in York 

 Communications and engagement  

 Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups 
 

Other than the items already on the Board’s forward plan no further 
items were suggested; however Board members could contact the 
Chair with any additional items they might have. 
 

29. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The next meeting date was 29 September 2021.  It was proposed 
that the meeting cycle thereafter change to once every two months, 
with confirmation/review of this being considered at the September 
meeting. 
 

30. Any Other Business  
 
The Board had no other business to discuss. 
 
 
 
 



 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.09 pm]. 


